

RSA No. 4158 of 2013

4.8.2021

Present: Mr.Rohit, Advocate, vice Mr.Gautam Sood, Advocate, for the appellants, through Video Conferencing.

Mr.Virender Singh Rathour, Advocate, for proposed respondents No. 1(a) to 1(e) and respondents No. 2 and 3, through Video Conferencing.

CMP (M) No. 577 of 2020

No reply has been filed despite availing last opportunity to file the same on previous date of hearing.

This application has been filed for substitution of deceased respondent No. 1 Harbans Lal through his legal heirs mentioned in para 1 of the application.

Mr.Virender Singh Rathour, Advocate has put in appearance on behalf of proposed respondents and communicated no objection for allowing the application. Copy of death certificate of deceased respondent No. 1 Harbans Lal has also been placed on record.

In the aforesaid facts and circumstances, deceased respondent No. 1 Harbans Lal is permitted to be substituted through his legal heirs mentioned in para 1 of the application as respondents No. 1(a) to 1(e), after condoning the delay and setting aside the abatement, if any.

The application stands disposed of.

RSA No. 4158 of 2013

Amended memo of parties be filed within two weeks. List for hearing as per Roster in due course.

**(Vivek Singh Thakur),
Judge.**

4th August, 2021
(Keshav)

