

Kuldeep Singh & Ors. vs. Harbans Lal (deceased) through LRs & Ors.

RSA No.4158 of 2013

06.11.2024 Present: Mr. Rohit, Advocate, vice Mr. Sumit Sood, Advocate, for the appellants.

Mr. Rohit Thakur, Advocate, for the respondents No.1(a) to 1(e).

None for proposed LRs 2(a) to 2(f).

CMP(M) No.701 of 2023

The present application has been under Order 22 Rule 3 read with Order 1 Rule 10 and Section 151 CPC to bring on record the legal representatives of appellant No.2, late Sh. Lal Singh who is stated to have died on 09.03.2023.

The application is duly supported with the affidavit of applicant No.1-Kuldeep Singh as well as death certificate of the deceased.

Learned counsel for respondents No.1(a) to 1(e) states that no reply is intended to be filed to this application and he has no objection in case the same is allowed.

Heard. In view of the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and the proposed legal representatives of deceased appellant No.2-Sh. Lal Singh, as mentioned in para 2 of the application, are ordered to be brought on record, subject to all just exceptions and after setting aside the abatement, if any.

Application stands disposed of.

RSA No.4158 of 2013

Amended memo of parties be filed within a period of two weeks.

As prayed for, list on **25.11.2024**.

November 06,2024
(Ankit)

(Sushil Kukreja)
Judge