

Kuldeep Singh and others vs. Harbans Lal (since deceased) through LRs. and others

RSA No.4158 of 2013

05.06.2025 Present: Mr. Rohit, Advocate, vice Mr. Sumit Sood, Advocate, for all the appellants, except appellant No.2, who is stated to have expired and for the applicants in CMP No.12399 of 2025.

Mr. V.S. Rathour, Advocate, for respondents No.1(a) to 1(e).

None for proposed LRs. No.2(a) to 2(f).

CMP No.12399 of 2025

Vide order dated 06.11.2024, passed in CMP(M) No.701 of 2023, LRs. of appellant No.2 had been ordered to be brought on record. However, from perusal of the application (CMP(M) No.701 of 2023), specifically Paragraph-3 thereof, it is evident that the legal heirs of appellant No.2 had shown their reluctance and unwillingness to join as legal heirs of deceased appellant No.2. Therefore, in the said application, it had been prayed that the legal heirs of appellant No.2 be transposed as proforma respondents.

In view of the aforesaid, legal heirs of deceased appellant No.2 are permitted to be arrayed as proforma respondents.

Let amended memo of parties be filed within one week from today. Application stands disposed of.

RSA No.4158 of 2013

On taking steps within a week, issue notice to the newly added proforma respondents, returnable within four weeks. List thereafter.

June 05, 2025 (KS)

(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge